503680073 02/04/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3726709

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| LUCITE INTERNATIONAL UK LIMITED | 07/02/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | LUCITE INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY POLYMERS AND RESINS LIMITED |
|-------------------|--|
| Street Address: | QUEENS GATE, 15-17 QUEENS TERRACE |
| Internal Address: | HAMPSHIRE |
| City: | SOUTHAMPTON |
| State/Country: | GREAT BRITAIN |
| Postal Code: | SO14 3BP |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 14386555 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)332-1197

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-375-0057

Email: kpierce@slk-law.com

Correspondent Name: SHUMAKER, LOOP & KENDRICK, LLP

Address Line 1: 102 SOUTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-0002

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 148/641US |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | W. THAD ADAMS, III |
| SIGNATURE: | /W. THAD ADAMS, III/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/04/2016 |

Total Attachments: 8

source=148-641US-Asn#page1.tif source=148-641US-Asn#page2.tif source=148-641US-Asn#page3.tif source=148-641US-Asn#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037665 FRAME: 0306

503680073

source=148-641US-Asn#page5.tif source=148-641US-Asn#page6.tif source=148-641US-Asn#page7.tif source=148-641US-Asn#page8.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037665 FRAME: 0307

Deed of Assignment - Patent Application

| Dated this | 2nd | day of | July | 2015. |
|------------|-----|--------|----------|-------|
| Parties | | | . | |

Parties

- (1) The Assignor: Lucite International UK Limited of Queens Gate, 15-17 Queens Terrace, Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3BP, a UK Limited Company, registration number 03830161.
- (2) The Assignee: Lucite International Speciality Polymers And Resins Limited of Queens Gate, 15-17 Queens Terrace, Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3BP, a UK Limited Company, registration number 00272076.

Recitals

- (A) The Assignor is the applicant of the patent applications, particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1 below ("the Applications"). The Applications contain details of the invention ("the Invention").
- (B) The Invention was devised by inventors employed by the Assignor ("the Assignor Inventor") and the Assignee.
- (C) The Assignee has funded the project associated with the Invention to which the Applications relate ("the Project").
- (D) The Assignee funded the Assignor Inventor to devise the Invention.
- (E) The Assignee assigned its share in the Invention and the Applications to the Assignor by contract dated 12 March 2013 ("the Contract"). A copy of the Contract is annexed to this deed of assignment in Schedule 2 below.
- (F) The Assignor has agreed to assign its intellectual property rights in the Invention and the Applications to the Assignee, for the consideration and under the terms and conditions below.

1. Assignment

- 1.1 In pursuance of this agreement and in consideration of the sum of £10 (the receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor with full title guarantee **HEREBY ASSIGNS** to the Assignee all and any of its share in the Invention and the Applications including all of its rights, titles and interests therein and all the rights, privileges and immunities conferred on an applicant free from all encumbrances and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any past or future infringement that may have occurred or may occur after this assignment and its right to claim priority from the Application, to hold unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 1.2 The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that it shall at any time hereafter at the direction and expense of the Assignee execute any document or do any act or thing which the Assignee may consider reasonably necessary or desirable to give effect to this assignment and to register the Assignee or any successor in title thereof as applicant of the Applications and as proprietor of any future patents for the Invention.

PATENT REEL: 037665 FRAME: 0308

Deed of Assignment - Patent Application

2. Entire agreement

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to its subject matter.

3. Variation

No variation of this agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the parties (or their authorised representatives).

4. Counterparts

This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed [and delivered] shall constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the one agreement.

5. Governing law

This agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

Deed of Assignment – Patent Application

Schedule 1

| Country | Application No. | Fillng Date | Title |
|-------------------|-----------------------|-------------|--------------------------------|
| Australia | 2013239525 | 21 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| Brazil | 11 2014 024286 0 | 21 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| Canada | 2867934 | 21 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| China | 2013800178 614 | 21 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| Europe | 13721987.9 | 21 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| Israel | 234633 | 21 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| India | 8691/DELNP /2014 | 21 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| Japan | 2015-502443 | 21 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| Korea . | 2014- 7030276 | 21 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| PCT . | PCT/GB2013 /050744 | 21 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| Mexico | MX/a/2014/0 11716 | 21 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| Russia | 2014143764 | 21 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| Taiwan | 102111332 | 29 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| United Kingdom | 1205677.6 | 30 Mar 2012 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |
| USA | 14/386,555 | 21 Mar 2013 | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |

Deed of Assignment – Patent Application

Schedule 2

PATENT REEL: 037665 FRAME: 0311

Deed of Assignment - Patent

| Dated this 12th day of | March. | 2013 |
|------------------------|--------|------|
|------------------------|--------|------|

Parties:

- (1) The Assignor: Lucite International Speciality Polymers & Resins Limited of Cumberland House, 15–17 Cumberland Place, Southampton, Hampshire SO15 2BG; a UK Limited Company, registration number 00272076.
- (2) The Assignee: Lucite International UK Limited of Cumberland House, 15–17 Cumberland Place, Southampton, Hampshire SO15 2BG, a UK Limited Company, registration number 03830161.

Recitals:

- (A) The Assignor and the Assignee are the co-applicants of the patent application, particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1 below ("the Application").
- (B) The parties have agreed to assign the Assignor's share in the Application from the Assignor to the Assignee so that the Assignee becomes sole applicant, for the consideration and under the terms and conditions below.

Operative provisions:

1. Assignment

- 1.1 In consideration of the sum of £10 (ten pounds) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee all of its share in the Application as coapplicant including the right title and interest therein and all the rights, privileges and immunities conferred on a co-applicant free from all encumbrances and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any future infringement that may occur after this assignment and its right to claim priority from the Application, to hold unto the Assignee absolutely.
- The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that it shall at any time hereafter at the direction and expense of the Assignee execute any document or do any act or thing which the Assignee may consider reasonably necessary or desirable to give effect to this assignment and to register the Assignee or any successor in title thereof as sole applicant of the Application or sole proprietor of any future patent.

Page 1 of 3

Deed of Assignment - Patent

Schedule 1

| Country | Application No. | Filing Date | Titie |
|-------------------|-----------------|-------------|--------------------------------|
| United Kingdom | 1205677.6 | | A Two Part Acrylic Composition |

Deed of Assignment - Patent

Signatures:

SIGNED by the parties on the date first written above.

Assignor

Executed as a deed by
Lucite International Speciality Polymers
& Resins Limited
Acting by two directors or by a director and its secretary

Director/Secretary

Director

Assignee

Executed as a deed by
Lucite International UK Limited
Acting by two directors or by a director and its secretary

Director/Secretary

Directo

Deed of Assignment – Patent Application

SIGNED as a deed by the parties on the date first written above.

| Oldivers as a deed by the paraes on the | A GOLD THE WITHOUT GLOUD. |
|--|---|
| Signed as a deed for and on behalf of Lucite International UK Limited | |
| Director/Company Secretary (Authorised Company Signatory) in the presence of | (Signature of witness) |
| Name | Nicola Bidd |
| Address | 24 APPLETHWAITE GARDELS |
| Director/Company Secretary (Authorised Company Signatory) in the presence of | SKETOU TS12 2WF. A-VEERMAN (Signature of witness) |
| Name | freezelety JAMES LEATTY |
| Address | 31 GANGE PL MOGGIC |
| Signed as a deed for and on behalf of Lucite International Speciality Polymer | ers & Resins Limited |
| Director/Gompany Secretary (Authorised Company Signatory) in the presence of | (Signature of witness) |
| Name | MICHAEL CHISHOLM |
| Address | HORNDALB AVENUE NEWTON AYCLIFFE A-VERMAN. DLJGYÉ |
| Director/Company Secretary (Authorised Company Signatory) in the presence of | (Signature of witness) |
| Name | JAMES LEAHY |
| Addroca | 3/ Grander Pl Mollows |

8